
 
 

 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 4 March 2024 
Our ref: Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

12 MARCH 2024 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 March 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Fellows (Chair); Councillors: D Green (Vice-Chair), Austin, J Bright, Britcher, Currie, 
Davis, Farooki, Kup, Paul Moore, Packman, Pope, Wing, Worrow and K Bright 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 15 February 

2024, copy attached. 
  

4. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION FROM CLLR DUCKWORTH ON COMMERCIAL 
PROPERTY  

 
5. ADOPT NEW AND UPDATE CURRENT HOUSING RELATED POLICIES (Pages 9 - 86) 
 
6. TLS PROCUREMENT  - FIRE DOOR REPLACEMENT AND RELATED FIRE RATED 

ITEMS CONTRACT  
 
7. NEWINGTON COMMUNITY CENTRE PROJECT (Pages 87 - 98) 
 
8. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES EXTERNALLY 

FUNDED PROJECTS APPROVALS - PROCUREMENT (Pages 99 - 110) 
 
9. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES EXTERNALLY 

FUNDED PROJECTS APPROVALS - REALLOCATING FUNDING (Pages 111 - 126) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.co
[...]
peak or vote (unless the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make 
representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being discussed in 
which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after speaking. 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  
 
 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Fellows (Chair); Councillors D Green, Austin, Bright, 
Bright, Britcher, Currie, Davis, Kup, Paul Moore, Packman, Pope and 
Wing 
 

In Attendance: Garner, Keen, Manners and Nichols 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were given by Councillor Farooki.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Kup proposed, Councillor Currie seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
to be a correct record of the meeting held on 16 January 2024. 
 

4. CHANGES TO THE STATUTORY INSTRUMENT GOVERNING THE LEVEL OF FINES 
FOR FLY TIPPING, BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE  
 
Eden Geddes, Enforcement & Multi Agency Task Force Manager, introduced the report  
making the following key points:   
   

•      From 2022-2023, local authorities in England had dealt with approximately 
1.8  million fly tipping incidents. Approximately 3,000 of these were in Thanet.  

•      In July 2023, the government published an antisocial action behaviour plan. 
This plan was committed to changing the laws and systems to take a zero 
tolerance  approach to a wide range of anti-social behaviours.   

•      Within the action plan, there was the option to increase fines issues for fixed  
penalty notices in relation to fly tipping.   

•      The council recommended increasing the penalty limit for fly tipping offenses 
from £400 to £1,000. Furthermore increasing the breaches of care notices in 
relation to waste from £400 to £600.   

   
Councillors commented and asked the following questions:   
   

•      There was support for this proposal from Councillors.   
•      Fly tipping was a blight on Thanet’s community.   
•      Income from fly tipping fines was considered relatively small. The increase in  

penalties was centred around trying to discourage fly tipping rather than trying 
to  collect monetary funds.   

•      Would there be more posters in the public sphere regarding the increase in 
penalties?   

•      Was there a reason why the council did not choose to increase the fine for  
littering and graffiti?   

•      CCTV was considered very important within this realm, the council should 
make  the most of this.   

•      There was an education programme that needed to follow on from this for the 
 public, and notably for airbnb’s.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

•      Mobile CCTV would be a positive
[...]
rks Order Policy

2.2 Compensation policy - This policy sets out the circumstances in which we will
award compensation or offer a goodwill gesture. The policy will ensure our approach
is consistent and empowers our officers to resolve issues without escalation.

2.4 Write Off Policy - There are circumstances in which, when a resident ceases to be a
tenant of TDC, they leave a debt against their rent account. This policy is for officers,
giving guidance on the steps that must be taken to recover former tenant arrears and
in what circumstances we can write off the debt. Due to the varying values that can
be written off, we need to ensure there is appropriate escalation to authorise write
off’s as detailed in this policy.

2.5 Aids and Adaptation policy - enables TDC to provide housing which best meets the
assessed needs of tenants with disabilities. It also guides Occupational Therapists
and other professionals to understand what TDC will and will not be able to assist
with in terms of adaptations to a tenant’s home. The revisions made in this policy
are:

● to remove rent arrears as a reason to not carry out an adaptation
● to simplify the dispute process by guiding tenants to the complaints process
● removing the timescales for completion of various adaptations
● add our methodology for prioritisation of cases

2.6 ASB Policy - supports TDC to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour in a responsive,
proportionate and robust manner. It outlines the measures we will take to investigate
reports of ASB, providing clear expectations to complainants and alleged
perpetrators and the actions we will take to stop ASB by prevention, early
intervention and where we will take legal action. The revisions made to this policy
are:

● Addition of an equalities statement
● Revising the review/dispute process

2.7 Rechargeable Works Order Policy- The aim of this policy is to fairly and
responsibly apply charges and collect debt for works that are the responsibility of the
tenant, as per the ten
[...]
an to be part of the Simplification
Pathfinder Pilot was approved by central government. The Pilot provides greater
flexibility to the council in how it is able to manage the government funded
regeneration projects. This includes the council's ability to move money between
projects. An agreement was made by Cabinet to keep Town Deal money for Margate
projects, with a view that should a project be aborted that projects within the
intervention would be considered first when relocating the funding. Engagement with
the Pathfinder Team at DLUHC is providing the advice and guidance required to
ensure the reallocations proposed fit within the greater freedoms and flexibilities
provided through the Pilot.

1.5 One of the requirements of being part of the Pathfinder Pilot was to set up a
Partnership Board (Thanet Regeneration Partnership Board), which will provide
oversight to support the council in its decision making for the DLUHC capital
regeneration projects. The Partnership Board met for the first time on 1 March, 2024
and provided support for the proposals set out in this report. Key points from the
meeting included the request to ensure that the Skatepark would be a safe
environment with a review to design out antisocial behaviour, and that the kiosk
facilities to be provided would support the ongoing sustainability and management
costs for the park. In relation to the Winter Gardens, the Partnership Board was keen
that further investment for the building should be found from third party operators to
complete a full refurbishment of the building, and that the council should go out to the
market to identify an operator.

2.0 Coastal Wellbeing funding reallocation

2.1 This report outlines some of the cost challenges within the Coastal Wellbeing
intervention and a proposal for reallocation of the aborted Oval Bandstand and
Lawns project of £500,000. The reallocation of funding does not technically need
reporting through the Pathfinder Pilot on the basis that the deliver
[...]
☑

16/01/24 Draft Corporate Plan for 2024-28 ☑

16/01/24 Treasury Management Strategy Statement,
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25

☑

16/01/24 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work ☑

P
age 148

A
genda Item

 11
A

nnex 3



Programme for 2023/24

16/01/24 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List ☑

15/02/24 Changes to the statutory Instrument governing
the level of fines for fly tipping, Breach of Duty of
care

☑

15/02/24 Purchase of 2 x Mechanical Sweeper Vehicles ☑

15/02/24 Ramsgate Regeneration Programme ☑

15/02/24 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme for 2023/24

☑

15/02/24 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List ☑

P
age 149

A
genda Item

 11
A

nnex 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Adopt new and update current housing related policies
	Compensation Policy
	EIA - Compensation Policy
	Write Off Policy - draft
	Write Offs Equality Impact Assessment
	Disabled Aids & Adaptations Policy
	Aids & Adaptations Policy - Equality Impact Assessment February 2024
	ASB policy
	ASB - Equality Impact Assessment January 2022
	RWO Equality Impact Assessment
	Rechargeable Works Order

	7 Newington Community Centre project
	Annex 1 20240314 Newington Community Centre Cabinet report

	8 Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities externally funded projects approvals - Procurement
	Annex 1 - 20240314 DLUHC Funded Projects - procurement approvals

	9 Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities externally funded projects approvals - Reallocating funding
	Annex 1 20240314 DLUHC Funded Projects - funding re-allocations Cabinet report

	10 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List
	11 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24
	Annex 1 - OSP Work Programme 2023-24 (1)
	Annex 2 - Scrutiny Review Topics Scoring table
	Annex 3 - OSP Pre and Post Decision Reviews




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Fellows (Chair); Councillors D Green, Austin, Bright, 
Britcher, Currie, Davis, Farooki, Packman, Pope and Wing 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bright, J Bayford, Everitt, Garner, Whitehead and 
Duckworth 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kup and Councillor Moore (who was substituted 
by Councillor Manners). 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Green proposed, Councillor Bright seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the meeting held on 15 Feberuary 2024. 
 

4. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION FROM CLLR DUCKWORTH ON COMMERCIAL 
PROPERTY  
 
Councillor Duckworth gave her presentation on Commercial Property and made the 
following points: 
  

• Property vacancies were caused by tenancy surrender, identification of new 
potential properties, properties that were no longer needed and heightened 
interest; 

• The Council’s marketing strategy was tailored for each individual property, with 
smaller properties being handled in-house. Larger, more complex properties 
needed external agents, such as Zoopla or Rightmove; 

• Rent levels were set through various valuation methods, with three main 
approaches: Coast approach, income approach and market approach; 

• The Comparable Method under the Market Approach considered factors such as 
location, size, amenities, recent transactions, market conditions, tenant 
demographics, property age and condition; and zoning; 

• Rent Reviews did occasionally deviate from the Comparative Valuation Model 
due to lease conditions, such as: Fixed Increase Rent Review, Open Market Rent 
Review, RPI (Rent Price Index) Rent Review, Turnover Rent Review, Staggered 
Rent Review, Stepped Rent and Cap and Collar Rent Reviews. 

  
Councillors commented and asked the following questions: 
  

• Councillors asked if the figures shown in the presentation were consistent 
throughout the entire Thanet District Council portfolio. Officers informed them that 
the figures deviated, due to the timing of the rent reviews; 

• It was asked if there was a way of calculating the rent of a property, based on the 
community benefit it provided. Councillors were told that community benefit was 
too broad to quantify, so there was a standard rent that every property was 



2 
 

calculated too, however the Council did support community organisations who 
moved in transparently, through grant funding; 

• Councillors wanted to know at what stage near the end of an organisation's lease 
on a property, did Thanet District Council start looking at renewal of the lease. 
Officers replied that termination would be subject to a three month or six month 
notice, depending on which property it was. Also that not all properties were 
subject to the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954, which allowed tenants to 
automatically renew a tenancy if they chose to; 

• Councillors referenced the example in the presentation and wanted to know to 
what conclusion TDC calculated the rent. Officers replied to say that data was 
compared with three or four other properties, none of which were exactly the 
same, even if they were all units in the same industrial park, due to the different 
uses each unit would provide. Parking spaces were calculated separately as well 
as other factors (such as tennis courts), subtracted from the base rent to help 
calculate the rent per square metre and the additional costs applied thereafter; 

• Councillors asked if there was a default process for any property that falls out of 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954. Officers replied that all leases were now in the 
act unless it was contracted out of the lease, as the tenant would be aware of this 
and aware that they would not have the same protections that someone inside 
the act would have. Councillors were also informed that the Council does not 
have a preference to whether or not a lease was in the act as it depended on 
factors such as the ease to let a unit, but in some cases if the use was unique, 
the Council would prefer if the tenants had that protection of the act; 

• Officers were asked what level of resource did the Council have to cope with the 
current portfolio of units. Officers replied that for some time, the Council had 
surveyors on a contract by contract basis, however the Council has recently been 
successful in employing two permanent surveyors. The team allocates new 
pieces of work on  Mondays and portioned the work out between surveyors and 
other members of the team; 

• In a scenario where a leaseholder’s rent was changed and went up, Councillors 
were curious who would be best for them to go to for a grant. Officers replied that 
the leaseholder just needs to put that proposal in an email to the team and then 
the team would then engage with the leaseholder; 

• Councillors asked about the decision process on who would be provided grants 
and who would not. Officers replied that it would be an individual officers’ decision 
based on schemes approved by the allocated budget and Cabinet. Some grants 
were specific to the organisation, such as the Citizens’ Advice Bureau. Officers 
also said they would be happy to share with Councillors the list of grants 
available; 

• Councillors wanted to know more about Full Repair Leases and how TDC 
enforced them. Officers replied that the tools available to enforce these leases 
were full termination of the lease because of breach of contract and dilapidations 
which would be capped based on the level of investment. Properties were 
inspected on a cycle, but the Council also depended on a declaration made by 
the leaseholder that they were currently following the details of the lease. Officers 
also informed Councillors that charities had access to discretionary supports 
which were not available to properties under commercial use; 

• Councillors discussed outdated leases in the TDC portfolio and wanted to know 
where the Council stood when it came to bringing them back in line. Officers 
replied that this was why the Council preferred short term leases, so that at the 
renewal stage, contracts were modernised which were then drafted by in-house 
solicitors; 

• A request was made for a list of properties in the Council portfolio and whether or 
not there was a leaseholder currently there. Officers replied that there was 
already a report published on the Council’s website, for the sake of transparency 
which listed every single asset in the commercial fund; 



3 
 

• Officers added that when it came down to considering offers, all bids were 
considered, whether they’re above the asking price or below the asking price; 

• It was asked whether or not the Council provided a grace period for rent when it 
came to natural occurrences that may damage the property in question, e.g. 
flooding. Officers informed Councillors that when a property gets leased out, the 
leaseholder would be urged to take out insurance, including business continuity 
insurance on the property; 

• Councillors asked if in the future TDC could look at adding a social element to the 
benefits of a property, including employing local residents and toilet facility 
availability. Officers replied that the social element cannot be quantified as there 
were too many variables, but when a unit was up for bid, the use for the unit 
would be taken into consideration; 

• Councillors asked if there was an updated asset disposal list in regards to areas 
in the district that included toilet facilities. Officers replied that the asset disposal 
list was not necessarily there for sale, just that Cabinet has approved for the 
Council to make choices regarding the individual locations; 

• Councillors wanted to know where TDC was with outstanding rent reviews. 
Officers replied that there were 12 outstanding, but the Council were working on 
those; 

• Councillors suggested the possibility to include in future leases, toilet operating 
hours as a standard; 

• Officers responded to Councillors questions regarding underletting that the 
Council uses accounting Capital valuations which were not public record, in order 
to police unauthorised subletting of the units; 

• Returning to the point of calculating social benefits to properties, officers replied 
that there have been talks to establish a performance measure aspect to the 
portfolio, which included indicators for social value. Councillors were interested in 
this idea as it opened up transparency with grants for the public; 

• Councillors suggested the idea of having some form of resident satisfaction for 
commercial units, similar to what Housing Department’s Resident Involvement 
Team. Officers said they would take this into consideration; 

• Councillors asked about shelters in the area and whether it was possible to have 
people book them for uses such as a coffee stand or busking. Officers replied 
that there were plans to upgrade some of the shelters across Thanet and have 
received responses about leasing the use of these shelters; 

  
Councillors noted the presentation. 
 

5. ADOPT NEW AND UPDATE CURRENT HOUSING RELATED POLICIES  
 
Sally O’Sullivan, Head of Tenant and Leaseholder Services, introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
  

• The executive decision involved the approval of two new housing policies and the 
update of three other policies; 

• The Compensation Policy detailed how compensation was awarded and helped 
guide officers in that respect; 

• The Write-Off Policy was a required policy to detail how the Council managed 
former tenant arrears and what authorisation was required to write-off a specific 
amount of rent arrears; 

• The Aids and Adaptations Policy removed rent arrears as a reason to not carry 
out an adaptation in a property; 

• The Anti-Social Behaviour Policy simplified the dispute process; 
• The Rechargeable Works Policy now included costs for missed appointments and 

abuse of staff who attend the properties for inspections. 
  
Councillors commented and asked the following questions: 



4 
 

  
• Councillors asked if the Compensation Policy applied to leaseholders under right 

to buy. Officers replied that it was mainly for tenants but it also detailed where 
compensation can be given to leaseholders; 

• Regarding the Compensation and Write-Off Policy, Councillors asked how many 
people these policies covered. Officers replied that they did not have exact 
figures, but for Compensation, it was not many; 

• With regards to the Rechargeable Works Policy, Councillors asked if people such 
as hoarders would be held to the same standard as other tenants. Officers 
informed Councillors that circumstances like that would be taken into 
consideration and they would not be treated the same as someone who refused 
to carry out repairs which were under tenant responsibility; 

• Councillors wanted to know more about the Tenant and Leaseholder Group and 
how it was outlined. Officers replied that it was made up of residents who wanted 
to get more involved as they also had a terms of reference and annual meeting 
once a quarter; 

• Councillors asked about Aids and Adaptations, specifically in regards to Kent 
County Council being the starting point for tenants as they would need to have an 
Occupational Therapist sign off on any adaptations; they wanted to know how 
their performance was in keeping with the Council. Officers informed Councillors 
that there were plans in place for employing an in-house occupational therapist to 
help streamline the process; 

• Officers informed Councillors that the Disabled Facilities Grant was provided for 
people in privately rented or owned properties, Council tenants could still apply, 
however Tenant / Leasehold Adaptations Policy was more flexible for tenants. 
This policy would be coming back to Councillors at a later date; 

• On the subject of the Aids and Adaptations Policy, Councillors wanted to know 
about the flexibility of it and what the process was if the tenant was in hospital or 
in the process of being discharged. Officers informed Councillors that the Better 
Care Fund was marked specifically to help for people being discharged from the 
hospital, to enable the resident to return home with the relevant adaptations in 
place or plans for adaptations in place for them. Officers also added that for more 
extreme adaptations that require more long term work, it was preferred if this 
process was done during the period where the property was void. 

  
Councillors agreed to note the report. 
 

6. TLS PROCUREMENT  - FIRE DOOR REPLACEMENT AND RELATED FIRE RATED 
ITEMS CONTRACT  
 
Sally O’Sullivan, introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• The Council was looking to procure a contract to replace fire doors for the 
Council’s low-rise flat blocks; 

• The contract would be £3.9 million over a 6-7 year period; 
• The doors to be replaced were the front doors, internal doors, electrical riser 

cupboard doors, loft hatches and meter boxes; 
• Much of the program was identified through fire risk assessments that follow 

legislative guidelines; 
• The contract also covered the need for replacing doors on an ad-hoc basis. 

  
Councillors commented and asked the following questions: 
  

• It was asked if the Council had fallen behind when it came to the replacement of 
these fire doors. Officers informed Councillors that the Council did fall behind with 
the fire door replacement as this was a plan to make the doors safe, following 
from when the portfolio was under East Kent Housing. 



5 
 

  
Councillors agreed to note the report. 
 

7. NEWINGTON COMMUNITY CENTRE PROJECT  
 
Louise Askew, Head of Regeneration and Growth, introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
  

• Cabinet would be receiving this report at the next Cabinet meeting; 
• The project outlined refurbishment works for the Newington Community Centre; 
• Survey works for the building identified works required through the Levelling-Up 

Fund; 
• These works were targeted to upgrade the energy efficiency of the building itself 

as well as lower operational costs long term; 
• Accessibility to the building would be greatly improved; 
• The goal of the work was to provide locals with training opportunities through a 

range of regeneration programs; 
• £300,000 would be requested from the HRA Capital Budget from the Major 

Repairs Reserve; 
• Further permissions were being sought after for the required works for the 

building as it would be considered a key decision. 
  
Councillors commented and asked the following questions: 
  

• Councillors generally supported this proposal; 
• It was asked if the funds had to be taken from the HRA Capital Budget or could 

they be taken from an alternative source. Officers explained that the funds 
coming from the HRA Budget were for the upkeep of Council owned buildings in 
the portfolio, however The Council has applied for sustainability funding through 
the Community Association, this was earmarked for sustainability elements within 
in the property; 

• Councillors wanted to know what facilities the Council currently provided that 
gave the same services. Officers informed the Councillors that there were plans 
to add an extension including kitchens, which provided training as well as 
individual office spaces for one-to-one assistance; 

• Councillors then asked who would be working with the Council to provide the 
services. Officers replied to say that the services would be provided by the 
Newington Community Association in partnership with the Starlight Trust. 

  
Councillors agreed to note the report. 
 

8. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES EXTERNALLY 
FUNDED PROJECTS APPROVALS - PROCUREMENT  
 
Mike Humber, Director of Environment, introduced the report and made the following 
points: 
  

• The report recommended that Cabinet approve expenditure that was above the 
key decision threshold for services that support the delivery of Ramsgate and 
Margate, Levelling-Up funded projects which would work with the Simplification 
Pathfinder; 

• The capital funding was already allocated within the Council’s approved budget; 
• Councillors were reminded that this report was regarding the key decision to 

spend, not for the allocation of the budget itself; 
• The report also requested approval for the Council to procure design team 

services, which included the award of a contract for specialist ro-ro Berth surveys 
as part of the port infrastructure project; 



6 
 

• The report also referred to cost consultant services which would need to be 
outsourced as not all services can be provided in house. 

  
Councillors commented and asked the following questions: 
  

• Councillors asked why the port was not approved for Port Infrastructure Fund 
monies in 2020, from a Government funded scheme. Officers explained that this 
was included to be part of the Levelling-Up Fund for TDC and that the £130,000 
figure was the estimated value of the surveys being carried out to account for the 
specialist services provided, such as ultrasonic thickness testing and diving; 

• Councillors were concerned about the environmental impact of the project on 
Ramsgate town, regarding large shipping. Officers reminded councillors that 
heavy shipping occurred in the Ramsgate ports previous to 2013 and that, ships 
had to switch over to less polluting low sulphur fuel or marine gas oil; 

• Councillors brought up concerns over the potential increase in road traffic and 
lorry movements going through the town also causing environmental impacts as 
well as the expertise of a potential port operator who would accept the job. 
Officers understood the concerns and explained that the Ramsgate Tunnel would 
help the flow of lorries going to and from the port, rather than going through the 
town itself; 

• Councillors asked if there was a back-up plan for the monies if the port 
infrastructure failed. Officers addressed this to say that there was not a backup 
plan to speak of as this was being taken as a risk based approach that has been 
approved by Cabinet, but the project would not progress any further if the 
deliverables such as finding a port operator were not achieved; 

• Councillors asked specifically what timescales the Council was working towards 
when it came to the tendering process of the project. Officers replied that the 
initial plan was for the tendering process to be complete later on in the year, or 
early 2025, however the Council would have more information regarding the initial 
stage of the process, by the end of the Summer; 

• Councillors wanted to know why a further £250,000 was being spent on the 
berths, when there was a £1.2 million spend for the upkeep of the berths in 2016. 
Officers assured Councillors that since those works were carried out, at least £1.2 
million of income has been generated from the berths. 

  
Councillors agreed to note the report. 
 

9. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES EXTERNALLY 
FUNDED PROJECTS APPROVALS - REALLOCATING FUNDING  
 
Louise Askew, introduced the report and made the following points: 
  

• £500,000 which was within the Coastal Wellbeing Intervention that would be used 
to combat inflation challenges for the Walpole Bay Project. Last year a public 
engagement event for Walpole Bay had 400 people attend and 670 surveys 
completed; 

• £375,000 was reallocated to the Pavillion; 
• £175,000 was reallocated to the Skate Park Project; 
• The Margate Winter Gardens had the engagement of a specialist marketing 

agency and had a revised proposal to go out to the market with a £4 million 
funding allocation to help further private investment; 

• The new Thanet Regeneration Partnership Board met for the first time on 1 
March with the goal to ensure the safety of the skate park as well as kiosk 
facilities for the park. The Council were in the process of looking to find an 
operator for the park. 

  
Councillors commented and asked the following questions: 



7 
 

  
• Councillors wanted to know if the £4 million allocated to the Margate Winter 

Gardens was for the refurbishment directly or for more consultations. Officers 
replied that the funds were allocated for refurbishment and that the Council was 
going out to the market to identify an operator to progress the scheme. Officers 
later went on to say third party investment would need to match the £4 million 
initial investment; 

• Councillors talked about the Winter Gardens going to market in the Summer of 
2023 and wanted to know how positive the engagement was. Officers replied that 
there was a lot of interest from various organisations, which included viewings for 
the result. The feedback received however, was more directed to the level of 
investment required to bring it to a full business; 

• Councillors were pleased about the addition and reallocation of funds to these 
projects; 

• Regarding the skate park, Councillors asked if there was any involvement with 
the Council to make sure the park remained safe and inclusive, especially with 
young, female skateboarders. Officers replied that when it came to the design 
stage of the process, rooting out anti-social behaviour was a key goal as well as 
engaging with the community to support underrepresented groups. The Council 
was working with Skateboard England and Sport England to help further promote 
skateboarding to a wider audience; 

• Councillors were concerned about the level of sustainability the skate park would 
have once in operation. Officers replied that kiosks set up in the park would help 
with sustainability. 

  
Councillors agreed to note the report. 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST  
 
There were no questions or discussion around this item. 
  
Councillors agreed to note the report. 
 

11. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  
 
The Chair invited Councillors to make comments and engage in discussion: 
  

• Councillors were concerned about the impact that Dreamland would have on the 
businesses along the seafront of Margate as well as cleansing. Officers 
suggested that a developer for Dreamland address Councillors at a future 
Councillor Briefing to answer questions that Councillors may have; 

• The Chair put to the Committee, the potential of putting together a panel for the 
purposes of grant funding in regards to things such as sporting facilities or event 
organising, etc. 

• Councillors also expressed concerns about road safety for pedestrians and 
cyclists in the area and approved of the 20MPH zones being introduced in 
Margate. Councillors expressed interest in engaging further with Kent County 
Council’s Highways Department. 

  
The Chair asked the Committee for ideas for a Cabinet presentation at the next meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
  

• Councillors suggested inviting the Cabinet Member for Cleansing and Coastal 
Services to the next meeting to discuss open spaces and biodiversity within the 
district; 

• Councillors went on to suggest that they would prefer the Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods to be invited to the next meeting to discuss how the Council 



8 
 

provided for younger residents in Thanet, with further information being requested 
regarding the Thanet Youth Council and cuts to young people services in Kent 
County Council. 

 
 
Meeting concluded: 9:54pm 
 
 


